

Introduced:

2/7/2022

Revised: Adopted: Effective:

## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **RESOLUTION 2022-012**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE A BED AND PLOW ACCESSORY PACKAGE FROM ACE TRUCK EQUIPMENT THAT INCLUDES ALL NECESSARY EQUIPMENT TO FULLY OUTFIT A 2021 INTERNATIONAL, MODEL CV515 SFA, TWO-WHEEL DRIVE, SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK, AND TO ENTER INTO A CAPITAL LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF THIS EQUIPMENT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pataskala routinely maintains public roadways during winter storm events; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala owns and operates dump trucks for the purpose of roadway maintenance during winter storm events; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pataskala intends to replace an existing dump truck that is at the end of its useful life by purchasing a 2021 International, model CV515 SFA, two-wheel drive, single axle dump truck ("Dump Truck"); and

**WHEREAS**, because the Dump Truck, which is described above, will require bed and plowing accessories for snow removal, the City of Pataskala needs to purchase a bed and plow accessory package from Ace Truck Equipment; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pataskala reasonably estimates this purchase price of a bed and plow accessory package will be \$45,700.00; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala budgeted for this purchase as part of its 2022 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to enter into a capital lease agreement for the procurement of a bed and plow accessories package to fully outfit a 2021 International, Model CV515 SFA, two-wheel drive, single axle dump truck.

Administrator to execute a Equipment that includes all	contract to purchase a bed and I necessary equipment to fully gle axle dump truck, for an a	dereby authorizes and directs the City d plow accessory package from Ace Truck outfit a 2021 International, model CV515 mount not to exceed Forty-Five Thousand
and relating to the passage all deliberations of the Co	of this Resolution were adopt buncil and any of the decision mal actions were in meetings	formal actions of this Council concerning ted in an open meeting of Council and that n-making bodies of the City of Pataskala open to the public in compliance with all
Section 4: This Resolu of Pataskala.	tion shall take effect at the ear	liest time allowed by the Charter of the City
<u>ATTEST</u> :		
Kathy M. Hoskinson, Cler	k of Council	Michael W. Compton, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:	

Brian M. Zets, Law Director